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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANWCE *  BEFORE THE
3/8 Patapsco Avenue, 344' W of
the ¢/l of Walnut Avenue *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{611 Patapsco Avenue)
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tth Councilmaniec bistrict
* Case No. 92-128-A

John Reese Owens
Petikiocner

* * * * *® % * * * x *

FINDINGS OF TACT BND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a variance from Section 1B02.3.c.l

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot

width of 50 feeb in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling
in acecordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 2. -

The Petitioner appeared, testified and was represented by Stuart
D. Kaplow, Esquire. Also appearing on behalf of the Petitioner were Ran
Spielman and Dwight Little with W. Duvall and Associates, In¢. BAppearing
as Protestants in the matter were Mr. and Mrs. W. C. Reed, adjoining prop-
erty owners.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 611

Patapsco Avenue, consists of two lots comprising 0.169 acres more or less

zoned D.R. 5.5 and is presently unimproved. Petitioner is desirous of

developing the property with a single family dwelling in accordance with

Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Mr. Owens testified he purchased the subject

property approximately three months ago along with the adjoining property

‘\: known as 613 Patapsco Avenue. He indicated that at the time of purchase,
ﬁéiéng “She was under the impression that he could construct a dwelling on the two
lots known as 611 Patapsco Avenue. Mr. Owens testified that he found out

shortly thereafter that he would not be able to huild a home without the

§§ requested variance. Petitioner testified that 613 Patapsco Avenue is im-
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proved with a dwelling which at the time of his purchase was in very poor

* BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

district or whether a lesser
applied for would give substantial relief; and

relaxation than that

granted in such fashion

spirit of the ordinance will be observed and

, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

The Petitioner and

evidence to

M RE 3/8 Patapsco Avenue, 344' W of . SUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER condition. Mr. Owens testified that he has spent considerable time and 3)  whether relief can be
zgﬁlcéltg;sgzlgzznﬁzinue * Zi BALTIMORE COUNTY expense in renovating the dwelling and has greatly increased the value of ;Egiictzgfety and welfare secured
;i;hcghizziﬁzn?;sgiéi;ict e vo. 92-126- . this property. Testimony indicated Mr. Owens intends to conitr::t ahZZ::

John Reese Owens x at 611 Patapsco Avenue that is similar in architectural style to e Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals
Petitioner * owned by the Protestants on the adjoining property known as 609 Patapsco (1974).
x
e T Avenue. Mr. Owens testified that he is able to comply with all other
FINDINGS OF FACTAED CONCLUSIONS OF S . 02.3.c.l setback requirements, the only exception being the 50-foot lot width. it appears the relief requested should be granted.
The Petitioner herein requests a variance from Section lB, - .l.t Testimony indicated the relief requested will not result in any detriment witnesses produced sufficient
of the Baltimore County zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 1o

to the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding community. forth in the B.C.Z.R.

in lieu of the reguired b5 feet for a proposed dwelling

width of 50 feet Mr. & Mrs. W. C. Reed appeared and testified in opposition to the

variance 1is granted,

in accordance with petitioner's Exhibit 2. satisfied with

t t relief requested. The Reeds testified they are extremely it of the 520 and
if] ted by Stuar
The it] appeared, testified and was represen . ’
The Petitiloner pp R the renovations done to 613 Patapsco Avenue and that at the time of Petl e public health. safery.
iti e on
X i 80 i i on behalf of the Petitloner wer
D. Kaplow, Esquilre. Also appearing

it was legal to

t.ioner's purchase, they were under the impression that Pursuant to th

} 3 i +. Appearing
i i . puvall and Associates, 1nc | -
- e e construct a dwelling on the two lots in question and signed a letter of

public hearing on this Pet
W. C. Reed, adjoining Prop-

4s Protestants in the matter were Mr. and Mrs. However,

support on Petitioner's behalf, marked Petitioner's Exhibit 4.

erty Owners. that Petitioner could not develop the

the Protestants later found out THEREFORE, IT

as b6l1

known

] . 4 erty,
Testimony indicated that the subject property Reed testified that

property without the requested variance. Mr. & Mrs.

0.189 ac or less

< o ISP as more
consists ot two lots compridsing v. 2

o

Patapsco Avenue, they would prefer to see the two lots remain vacant.

| Zoning Variance
Petitioner is desirous of

soned D.R. 5.5 and is presently unimproved.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the

i i ith
i i i family dwelling in accordance W )
e - Y zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

. . 3 . £ied he purchased the subject '
pet it ioner's Exhibit 1. Mr. Owens testifi p To prove practical

4
<
% Soini roperty (29 his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). g Fxhibit 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subiject to the following restriction:
ith the adjeining P
imately three months ago along wi = . . i nq: o
gﬁ property spprowimEen he time of purchase ﬁf difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following EE 1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
t ¢ Avenue. He indicated that at the time ’ ' ) . permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
O%\ N known as 613 patapsee the two % \j 1)  whether strict compliance Wlt}t} iiqUIrement \;(c))‘:lg % however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
Lt oSN . . truct a dwelling on e easonably prevent the use O e property - ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
SR NS ession that he could cons N% unr o :
ﬁf‘:smffj e was under the impr ‘ t £ 5:E5 permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily c;Q§\ N time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
;;\\‘ k as 611 Patapsco Avenue. Mr. Owens testified that he found ou \‘\qﬁﬁ§2 burdensome; :>‘Qa B has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
i ! lots nown = = reversed, the Petitioners would b ired t t
b ) i _ . . RN P : ou e required to return,
i- : ft that he would not be able to build a home without the Sj\\\ 2) whether the grant would do substantial ln?usttﬁe (J\\ﬂ and be responsible for returning, said property to its
o ‘ shortly thereatter s:j to applicant as well as other property ownars 1n e % original condition.
L . . -
i . s ified that ©13 Patapsco Avenue 1s 1M . .
; .. titioner testifl v
fi. i -4 requested variance. Pe 5 E . Y AN
f_._; 2 "y m =
2R ':?' o TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
oot O é? Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Petitioner: __‘_{_f_;é,;;__-([: s

variance requested shculd be granted.

~
Balt imore County this o
from Section

Regulations {(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTWMORE COUNTY //

Further, it is clear from the testimony that if

such use as proposed would not be contrary to the

would not result in

and general welfare.

e advertisement,

ition held, and for the reasons given above,

IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

day of November, 1991 that the Petition

1B02.3.c.1

feet in lieu of

required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner's

App.

satisfy the requirements set

substantial detriment to

posting of the property,

of the Baltimore County Zoning
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to the Zonin
altimore County adopled pursuant 1/We do solemuly declare and affirm,

the penalties of perjury, that 1/we
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11th day of
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October 10,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
Baltimore County Zoning Office - Notice Of Hearing -
Case #92-128-A - P.O. #0115273 - Req. #M49749 -

The Dundaik Eagle
paper published in Baltimore County, Maryland, once a week
successive weeks before the
19 91 ; that is to say,
the same was inserted in the issues of October 10, 1991.

Kimbel Publication, Inc.
per Publisher.

1991

a weekly news-

o fiha {00 s

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Baltimore County Government

Office of Planning and Zoning

Stuart D. Kaplow, Esquire

300 E. Lombard Street
Baltimore, Maryland

RE:

21202

Zoning Commissioner

887-3353

November 5, 1991

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

S/S Patapsco Avenue, 344' W of the ¢/l of Walnut Avenue
(611 Patapsco Avenue)
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
John Reese Owens - Petitioner

Case No. 92-128-A

Dear Mr. Kaplow:

abl

thirty (30} days of the date of this Order. For
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3391.

Enclosed piease find a copy of the
above-captioned matter.

decision rendered in the

The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision

rendered is unfavor-

e, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within

TMK:bjs

cc:

400 W
Towson,

Case
Wol

widih,

Date

Cashier Validation

Mr. John R. Owens
327 Register Avenue,

File

Commissioner of

The Zoning
Baitimore County, by authority of
the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Bakimore County will hold a
public hearing on the property
identified herein in Room 118,
Baltimore Courthouse,

ashington Avenue,
Maryland 21204 as fol-

Number: 92-128-A

5’5 Patapaco Avenue, 344

/1 Wanut Avenue

. Monhday,
Mov. 4, 1991 at 9:00 am.

Varianes: 10 allow a lot width of
L in oy of the required 55 ft.

LAWRENCE E. SCHUDT,

Commissiones
Ballimore County

10:088 October 10

Balti:nore County

Zoning Commisioner

County Office Building

111 Wrst Chesapeake Avenue

Towsoen, Murylan:d 21204

People's Counsel

-
'

Baltimore, Md4.

(. ,// //l#_ i (’/'.
. S

further information on

Very truly yours,

Pl
/
kﬂ,Z{L~g£1£% ﬁﬁgréld—cc
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

;D\u Lt

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __'_ successive

J1o 14

weeks, the first publication appearing on / O

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

$-2%be Onlinn

Publisher

Account: R-001-615%0
Number

1
o

Please Make Checks Pa,able To: Raltin ore C'Our.!y
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. Baltimore County Government . Ballimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration T Ao ice ol 720 \dmin ' l
and Development Management and Development Management Office ”'L? ; ,.“n'h’\(l'm.‘.r‘m?“‘. o
Office of Planning & Zoning Office of Planning & Zoning and [)L'\'t'].l(:;:llll:l}‘l"lrl ?\:::‘::rr‘:: "“:
‘ v ! ! ' AMTARCIMenN
Olfice of Phinning & Zoning
Zoning Plans Advisory Committe Coments
" Date:October 23, 1991
111 West Chesapeake Avenue ::)1““(:‘:: [ 'tlli])u"ﬂln:(‘;kL Avenu o
1 M hi W - Lt - -
11 W Chesaped ) 111 Wost Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

Octocber 23, 1991

2) Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they

: :::itzgﬁpon;it{le t—f‘”.r the accuracy and completeness of any such
NOTICE OF HEARING Mr. John R. Owens commented on by itions filed in this manner will be reviewed and

. Y Zoning personnel prior to the heari
327 Register Avenue event that the sy s ing. In the
Baltimore, MD 21212 . always a peition has not been filed correctly, there is
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore . Zoning C ?05§1b111ty.that another hearing will be required or the
zounty will hold a public bearing on the property identified herein in CE: Item No. 131. C . P gleczm13810ner will deny the petition due to errors

Roon 118, Baltimore County Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: Pel.:itioner' .John'R ag:eng' 32-126-A e ness-

Petition for Variance

John Reese Owens
327 Register Avenue
galtimore, Maryland 21212

or

3) Attorne i
N L ys and/or engineers who make appointments t i
CASE NUMBER: 92-128-A CASE NUMBER: 92-128-A petitions on a regular basis and fail to kee FK)th tmene
Dear Mr. Owens: without a 7 i 3 P e appolntment
5/ Patapsco Avenve, 44' W of ¢/l Walnut Avenue . ; 2 hour notice will be required to submit the
appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments are made

3/% Patapsco Avenue, 344’ W of ¢/} Walnut Avenue 7
611 Patapsco Avenue 1 Patapsco Avenue . . ) ;
ot Ele‘;im et - Tth Coucilmanic I5th Election District - 7th Councilmanic ztgmitzzgg :izﬁs tgd‘flzgrlf Corgmlttee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans Failure to kee[-) these appointments without proper advance notice
o Bl B e Petitioner(s): Joun Reese submitted with ! e ove referenced p(?tltlon. The attached comments i.e. 72 hours, will result in the loss of filing fee. .
CEARING: MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1991 at 9:00 a.m. HEARING: MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1991 at 9:00 a.m. ' - ewing agenc:.y .are not intended to assure that all

parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are Very -trul

made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed -7 ¥ yours,

improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

- .
Variance to allow a lot width of S0 ft. in lieu of tbe required 55 ft. width. % ; J Tl / ‘
Grea, ¢, &,;y,‘

!

Dear Petitioner{s):
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC ES E. DYER

Please be advised that § |§ < - is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned zgxezigeraz r:g‘éziteénf?ﬂ;tx: : :‘gur p‘;t;;éoni dff rvard. then zoning
er members o ’ wi orward them i i ]
o : ) Zoning Pla
Fo you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed JED: W ’ e Ravisory Comittee
"457 in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on the
Cdr' date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled Enclosures
accordingly.

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID. ALSO, THE ZONING SIGN & POST SET(S) MUST BE RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR -

mie OROER CHALY NOT ISSUE DO NOT RFMOVE THE SIGN & POST SET{S) FROM THE PROPERTY UNTIL THE DAY OF THE ’?,1.:,# s

HEARTNG. “"Lawrcace B.

Please forward your check via return mail to the Zoning Office, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake The' fOllOV-iil:lg comments are related only to the filing of future

Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204. It should bave your case nmber noted thereon and be made Baltimore County zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing
process with this office.

pagable to Baltimore County, Maryland. In order to prevent delay of the issuance of proper credit and/or
John Reese Ownes

your Order, immediate attention to this matter is suggested.
W. Duvall & Associates, Inc. 1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development
Management has instituted a system whereby seasconed zoning

-
: attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
i cc.am[.aly with e.:ll aspects of the 2zoning regulations and petitions
< : f;!.llng requirements can file their petitions with this office
m : without the necessity of a review by Zoning personnel.

wrence

Zoning Commissioner of

ZONING COMMISSIONER
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

et A g Ty A

i.
!
+
il
i

- T Y

. Baltimore County Government

Baltimore County Government . . Firc Department
Office of Zoning Administration . . ST
and Development Management . o
Office of Planning & Zoning
BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS :
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY , MARYLAND I'owson, MDY 2120:-5500

e """‘"-""‘h‘*—:-(:v 4.

(301) BE7-4500
CCTCREP 1, 10M

111 West Chesapeake Avenue ' D
T AMD 2120 NTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Fowson, WD 2L DATE: October 18, 1991 I ©
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director : Arncld Jaklen

r. ArNOLG o, . Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 27, 1991 . Director

office of Zoning Administration . Zoning Administration and Zonirg Réminictrati a

and Development Management Development Management Develjéprv:ell;t ,Féna(‘e;ggtan

Paltimore County‘Cffice Puilding

FROM: Rahee J. Famili . Pelt ¢ -
Pat Keller, Deputy Director Tewsorn, MD 21204

SUBJECT: Z.A.C. Comments Office of Planning and 2Zoning

,__,..,,,,(_‘__.‘.,..,4 -

FPF: Treperty Cwner: JCEMN PEESE CWIMS

2.A.C. MEETING DATE: October 1, 1991 SUBJECT: Owens Property, Item No. 131 |
verty, Lecat ion: 8611 PATAPSCC AVEPUL

The petitioner is requesting a Variance to permit a 50 ft. width Iter Xo.: Zonirg Rgerda: CCTCOPEPR 1, 1091

This office has no comments for item numbers 127, 129, 130, 131, in lieu of the minimum 55 ft. required. Staff has the following Centle .
133, 134, 135, 138, 139, 140 and 141. comments on the above request: Tens

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this
Pursuert tc your recuest, the referenced preperty has been curveyed by

In instances such as these, staff's primary concerns are: this Pure
€ Bureau ard the commente beleow 2re applicable and reauired tc be

17th day of September, 1991. 1. Wwhat is the impact on adjoining property? corrected . N : r
5. Are adequate front, side and rear yard setbacks being i cr ircorpcrated irto the firal plens fer the prorerty.

provided on the site? o &, The builéi 3 o
3. Will the reduced lot sizes result in requests for additional chall 1 "‘1‘?95 ang structures existino or propesed on the site
:all corply with all applicatle recuirerents cf the Maticne! Fire

. .
. .
/:) 4 F J/ Vari . .
. . 20 riances when subsequent lot owners try to build unsuitable - roal ;
'ktﬂ/t}( } o ¥ Protection Ascoclation Standerd NMo. 101 "Life Cafety Code®, 1988

Ny —r : hf. homes on the lots or expand homes into required areas? ey )
)f’md Rahee J. Famili’ P edition pricr to cccupercy.
Based upon the information provided and analysis conducted,

ARLON Traffic Engineer 11
A o staff recommends that if the request is granted, the following

DIRECTOR conditions be attached:

s I ST e e el I e el

Lo 1

|
\, oy — Moted ard - ) v
shown on the site plan and recorded by the applicant on the o%%"rou \ ~ _ __ Appreved J.-".-CF__‘L_J_‘\_-l'_l!~£(&_\_,/

9 ' ) deed of record. Furthermore, a statement shall be attached . 5 A
W d ' to the site plan which clearly states that all development cfpec? rerec
' shall conform to the setbacks as shown and additional

RJF/1vd ) )
All building setback lines (front, side, rear) shall be PEVIW.‘ER:?#_
rle

Received By:
‘ Fire Preverticon Frreau

ion Divigien

variances shall not be granted for setbacks on the subject ' JIP/KEK
property. _

Chalrman,

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
Any applications for building permits shall include a copy

of the site plan and the commissioner's "Findings of Fact
iti and Conclusion of Law," provided by the applicant.
Petitioner: John R. Owens
41 ' . 1f there should be any further questions or if this office can
Petitioner’s Attorney: provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the
Office of Planning at 887-3211.
PK/JL/rdn
TTEM131/TXTRO2




't
‘%

o oo ? gafisa o0 9 8 908

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET PETITIONER’S EXH]BIIT.# PET[T[ONER’S EKHIBI.T#__ |

ADDRESS

£0? (Fraprac Al 21237

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCHE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE . Yeplemnber 27,

f 19341
Zoning Administration and Development Managroment

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY rPROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS
o o 327 &gé’s‘}é/f )4:/(
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af the County Reviow Gronp conneente,
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